Authority: Executive Committee Item 7.1, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council

at its Special Meeting on April 20 and 23, 2007

Enacted by Council: June 22, 2007

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 705-2007

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 441, Fees and Charges and Chapter 442, Fees and Charges, Administration of, to increase fees or charges for services at transfer stations, eliminate certain exemptions and increase bin rental charges.

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. Appendix A, Schedule 1, Solid Waste Management, of Municipal Code Chapter 441, Fees and Charges, is amended as follows:
 - (1) By deleting the number "\$95.00 from Column IV of Line 2 and replacing it with the number "\$100.00".
 - (2) By deleting the number "\$50.00" from Column IV of Line 3 and replacing it with the number "\$75.00".
 - (3) By inserting the following in Columns I, II, III, IV and V of Line 4:

| | I | II | III | IV | V |
|---|------------|---------------|---------------|---------|------------|
| | Category | Activity | Fee Basis | Fee | Annual |
| | | | | | Adjustment |
| 4 | Transfer, | Small Paid | Tip Fee each | \$10.00 | No |
| | Processing | Waste Loads – | load up to | | |
| | and | Transfer | 100 kilograms | | |
| | Disposal | Stations | | | |

- (4) By deleting the number "\$25.80 from Column IV of Line 28 and replacing it with the number "\$30.90".
- **2.** Municipal Code Chapter 442, Fees and Charges, Administration of, is amended as follows:
 - (1) By deleting Subsections F(1), F(2) and F(4) and renumbering Subsection F(3) as Subsection F(1).
 - (2) By deleting the quantity of "150 kilograms" in the renumbered Subsection F(1) and replacing it with the quantity of "20 kilograms".
 - (3) By deleting Subsections G, H and I.

3. In force date.

A. This by-law comes into force on July 1, 2007.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 22nd day of June, A.D. 2007.

SANDRA BUSSIN, Speaker ULLI S. WATKISS City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)